non-market NPV decreases by 6.3% and 5.9% for teak and eucalyptus, respectively.

4.3.3. Impact of the SCC on the SRR

The social rate of return (SRR) was recalculated with changes in the SCC by holding other input parameters

constant – the results are in Table 4. By holding other input parameters constant, only the non-market component

of the social NPV changed and the market NPV remains the same at $4,696/ha and $4,574/ha for teak and

eucalyptus, respectively. Note that the SRR is calculated from net benefits (not present values of net benefits);

therefore, the change of SDR does not affect the SRR. The results show that the SRR is not sensitive to the SCC. A

ten percent increase in the SCC results in a 0.5 percent increase in the SRR for teak plantations and 0.38% for

eucalyptus plantations. This is likely because the benefits of the non-market value of tree plantations are minimal

compared to market value; on average, the non-market value accounts for 3.5% of the total net benefits or 7.8% of

the social net present values.

Table-3. Impact of the growth rate of per capita consumption on the net present value (NPV) of non-market component.

 SDR scenarios

SDR (%) 5.72 6.31 6.90 7.49 8.79
(% change of growth rate of per capita
consumption)

(-20%) (-10%) (0%) (+10%) (+20%)

NPV for teak $455 $424 $397 $372 $325

(% change of NPV for teak) (+14.6%) (+6.8%) (0%) (-6.3%) (-18.1%)
NPV for eucalyptus $445 $416 $391 $368 $324
(% change of NPV for eucalyptus) (+13.8%) (+6.4%) (0%) (-5.9%) (-17.1%)

   Note: percent differences to the base case are in parentheses.

Asian Development Policy Review, 2020, 8(2): 102-111

110

© 2020 AESS Publications. All Rights Reserved.

Table-4.  Impact of the social cost of carbon (SCC) on the social rate of return (SRR).
 SCC scenarios

SCC ($/tCO2) 0.8 0.9 1 1.1 1.2

(% change of SCC) (-20%) (-10%) (0%) (+10%) (+20%)

SRR for teak 18.82% 18.91% 19.01% 19.10% 19.20%

(% change of SRR) (-1.00%) (-0.50%) (0%) (+0.50%) (+1.00%)
SRR for eucalyptus 18.52% 18.59% 18.67% 18.74% 18.81%

(% change of SRR) (-0.76%) (-0.38%) (0%) (+0.38%) (+0.76%)
   Note: percent differences compared to the base case are in parentheses.

5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The implications of this study for policymakers can be summarized as follows.

(1) Government intervention in the private tree plantations market is justified because the social rate of return is

higher than the private rate of return, while it might not be efficient when the private rate of return is

greater than the market rate of return.

(2) The social rate of return is not very sensitive to the economic value of carbon sequestration in private tree